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August 31, 2015 
 
 
 
Honorable Barack Obama 
President 
The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20500 

 
Dear President Obama: 
 
This letter is written on behalf of the Advisory Committee for the Chicago Area Waterway System 
(CAWS). The committee urges you to recommend that Congress provide the necessary funding for 
the Army Corps of Engineers’ FY 2017 budget to conduct engineering and design activities to 
complete the Brandon Road Feasibility Study. This study will assess the viability of establishing a 
single control point at the Brandon Road Lock and Dam to protect against the one-way, upstream 
transfer of aquatic invasive species (AIS) from the Mississippi River into the Great Lakes Basin.  
 
The committee includes representatives from 30 public and private stakeholders that benefit from 
and have responsibilities related to the CAWS, as well as regional stakeholder groups representing 
commercial, recreational, and environmental interests. The committee is working to find a long-term 
solution that prevents the inter-basin transfer of AIS between the Great Lakes and the Mississippi 
River basins while also maintaining or enhancing maritime transportation, reducing flood risk and 
the impact of combined sewer overflows in Illinois and Indiana, and protecting or improving water 
quality in the region. 
 
The Committee requests that you direct the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to complete the study as 
quickly as possible, consistent with the 3X3X3 project preconstruction, engineering and design 
reforms enacted in the Water Resource Reform and Development Act of 2014. We ask that the 
Feasibility Study result in a decisionmaking Record of Decision and Chief’s Report to Congress.  
 
Given the challenges and lengthy timeframe associated with a long-term solution for two-way inter-
basin transfer, advancing work at Brandon Road should be one of the Corps’ top priorities for 
achieving greater protection from AIS in the nearer term. Not only is Brandon Road an important 
control point for the movement of AIS such as Asian Carp, it also presents an opportunity to 
evaluate the effectiveness of a range of control technologies and how to ensure their compatibility 
with transportation, the natural environment, and other important factors on the waterway. 
 
These requests reflect the consensus of the Advisory Committee. We appreciate your support for 
the resources and actions needed to achieve the strongest possible protections against the movement 
of aquatic invasive species into the Great Lakes.  
 

 
Sincerely,  



Chicago Area Waterway System  
Advisory Committee 

 
Alliance for the Great Lakes 
Joel Brammeier, President and CEO 
Ph: 312-939-0838 
jbrammeier@greatlakes.org 
 
American Waterways Operators 
Lynn Muench, Senior Vice President – 
Regional Advocacy 
Ph: 314-308-0378 
lmuench@vesselalliance.com 
 
Chemical Industry Council of Illinois 
Mark Biel, Executive Director 
Ph: 217-522-5805 
mbiel@cicil.net 
 
Chicago Metropolitan Agency for 
Planning 
Alex Beata, Associate Policy Analyst 
Ph: 312-386-8706 
ABeata@cmap.illinois.gov 
 
Council of Great Lakes Industries 
Kathryn Buckner, President 
Ph: 734-663-1944 
kabuckner@cgli.org 
 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
Howard Learner, President and Executive 
Director 
Ph: 312-673-6500 
hlearner@elpc.org 
 
Friends of the Chicago River 
John Quail, Director of Watershed 
Planning 
Ph: 312-939-0490, ext. 20 
jquail@chicagoriver.org 
 
Great Lakes and St. Lawrence Cities 
Initiative 
Dave Ullrich, Executive Director 
Ph: 312-201-4516 
david.ullrich@glslcities.org 
 
Great Lakes Commission 
Tim Eder, Executive Director 
Ph: 734-971-9135  
teder@glc.org 
 
Great Lakes Panel on Aquatic 
Nuisance Species 
John Navarro, GLP Chair  
Ohio Department of Natural Resources – 
Division of Wildlife 
Ph: 614-265-6346  
john.navarro@dnr.state.oh.us 
 
 
 
 

Healing Our Waters–Great Lakes 
Coalition 
Todd Ambs, Campaign Director 
Ph: 608-692-9974 
AmbsT@nwf.org 
 
Illinois Chamber of Commerce 
Benjamin J. Brockschmidt, Executive 
Director, Infrastructure Council 
Ph: 312-983-7100 
bbrockschmidt@ilchamber.org 
 
Illinois Farm Bureau 
Kevin Rund, Sr. Director of Local 
Government, Illinois Agricultural Assoc. 
Ph: 309-557-3274 
KRund@ilfb.org 
 
Illinois International Port District  
Frank Kudrna, Principal Water Resources 
Engineer, URS Corp 
Ph: 312-596-6727 
frank.kudrna@urs.com 
 
Illinois River Carriers Association 
John Kindra, President, Kindra Lake 
Towing 
Ph: 773-721-1180 
jkindra@kindralake.com 
 
Lake Erie Charter Boat Association 
Rick Unger, Executive Director 
Ph: 216-401-6231 
rungerchpd@aol.com 
 
Metropolitan Mayors Caucus 
Mayor John D. Noak 
Village of Romeoville 
jnoak@romeoville.org 
 
Mayor Domingo Vargas 
City of Blue Island 
dvargas@cityofblueisland.org 
 
Metropolitan Planning Council 
Josh Ellis, Project Manager 
Ph: 312-863-6045 
jellis@metroplanning.org 
 
Metropolitan Water Reclamation 
District of Greater Chicago 
David St. Pierre, Executive Director  
Ph: 312-751-7900 
david.stpierre@mwrd.org 
 
Mississippi Interstate Cooperative 
Resource Association 
Bobby Wilson, MICRA Chair 
Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency 
Ph: 615-781-500 
Bobby.Wilson@tn.gov 

National Wildlife Federation 
Marc Smith, Policy Director, Great Lakes 
Regional Center 
Ph: 734-887-7116  
msmith@nwf.org 
 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
Meleah Geertsma 
Staff Attorney, Midwest Program 
Ph: 312-651-7904 
mgeertsma@nrdc.org 
 
The Nature Conservancy 
Dave Hamilton, Senior Policy Director 
Ph: 517-316-2222 
dhamilton@tnc.org 
 
Northeast Ohio Mayors & City 
Managers Assoc. 
Mayor Debbie Sutherland 
City of Bay Village 
Ph: 440-899-3415 
dsutherland@cityofbayvillage.com 
 
Northwest Indiana Forum 
Kay Nelson, Director of Environmental 
Affairs 
Ph: 219-763-6303, ext.186 
knelson@nwiforum.org 
 
Ontario Federation of Anglers and 
Hunters 
Matt DeMille, Manager, Fish and Wildlife 
Services 
Ph: 705-748-6324, ext. 249 
matt_demille@ofah.org 
 
Passenger Vessel Association & 
Wendella Sightseeing 
Michael Borgstrom, President, Wendella 
Boats 
Ph: 312-205-4044 
msb@wendellaboats.com 
 
Prairie Rivers Network 
Robert Hirschfeld, Water Policy Specialist 
Ph: 217-344-2371 x205 
rhirschfeld@prairierivers.org 
 
Save the Dunes 
Nicole Barker, Executive Director 
Ph: 219-879-3564 x 122 
nicole@savedunes.org 
 
Sierra Club - Illinois Chapter 
Jack Darin, Director 
Ph: 312-251-1680 
jack.darin@sierraclub.org 
 


